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products of a bakery or baking establishment or of a confection-
ery or confectionery establishment are sold or exposed or of-
fered for sale, and all cases, pans, boxes, baskets or containers 
used for storing, shipping or delivering any such products, shall 
at all times be kept in clean and sanitary condition. 

2. All show-cases, shelves, counters, in or upon which any 
such products are kept or stored for the purpose of sale, shall 
at all times be well ventilated and kept free from dust and 
dirt. 

3. The baking inspector shall have authority and is authorized 
to inspect any place where any such products are sold or of-
fered for sale and is charged with the duty of enforcing the 
provisions of this section. 

4. Any person, who shall violate any provision of this sec-
tion, shall be punished by fine of not less than five dollars nor 
more than fifty dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail 
for a period of not to exceed thirty days or by both such fine 
and imprisonment. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 12, 1909. 

No. 334, A.] 	 [Published June 15, 1909. 

CHAPTER 3S7. 
AN ACT to create section 959p of the statutes, relating to the 

sprinkling of streets. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: Section 959p. 1. Whenever a petition shall be pre-
sented to the common council of any city of the second, third 
or fourth class, signed by the owners of more than one-half of 
the land abutting on any street in any block or number of 
blocks, praying that such part of said street be sprinkled dur-
ing a specified time, said common council shall cause such street 
or part of such street to be sprinkled as prayed for. Whenever 
the common council shall so decide it may, without petition. 
cause any street or portion of a street, which shall have been 
permanently improved and paved with a permanent pavement, 
to be sprinkled during such period as it may order. The board 
of public works, or the person or body performing the duties 
of such board shall keep an accurate account of the cost of such 
sprinkling and shall on or before the first Monday of Novem- 
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her present to the common council a complete and accurate 
statement of the cost of all sprinkling done during the preced-
ing summer, and shall state the cost to each block separately. 

2. The cost of any sprinkling done shall be paid out of the 
general fund or out of the ward funds or be assessed against 
the abutting property as the common council shall decide. In 
ease the council shall order the cost of such sprinkling or any 
part thereof, to be assessed against abutting property such cost 
of sprinkling shall be charged and collected as a tax in the 
next tax roll against the lands abutting on the part of the street 
sprinkled in proportion to frontage of each parcel of land abut-
ting upon such street. The cost of such sprinkling shall in the 
first instance be paid out of the general fund, which fund shall 
be reimbursed by the assessments collected therefor. 

3. All contracts entered into by said city for the sprinkling 
of streets shall be let to the lowest bidder in accordance' with 
the charter of such eity and the statutes of the state; provided 
that nothing herein contained shall be construed as prohibit-
ing the doing of snob sprinkling by such city under the direction 
of one of its own departments. where such methods of contract-
ing or doing the work are now aUthorized by statute or by the 
charter of any such city. 

SEcTioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 12. 1909. 

No. 165. A.1 	 rPnblished June 15, 1909. 

CHAPTER 3S8. 
AN ACT to amend section 892 (891) of the statutes, relating to 

the publication of the official notices in villages. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 892 (891) of the statutes is amended to 
read: Sect;on 892 (891). 1. Every contract, conveyance, com-
mission, license or other written instrument shall be executed 
on the part of the village by the president and clerk, sealed 
with the corporate seal, and in pursuance only of authority 
therefor from the village board. All ordinances and by-laws 
shall be signed by the president and countersigned by the 
clerk: and if any penalty or forfeiture is thereby, in any event, 
imposed shall, before taking effe ,t, be published one week 
at least in sonic newspaper printed in the village and if 
there he no newspaper printed in such village the village 
board may designate a newspaper having a general cir- 


